making pro forma adjustments that are relating to the Acquisition that are (i) directly
attributable to the Acquisition and (ii) factually supportable as if the Acquisition had been
completed on 30 September 2016. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is
prepared based on a number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. Accordingly,
because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the condensed
consolidated assets and liabilities of the Group upon completion of the Acquisition as at 30
September 2016 or at any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction of the
historical financial information of the Group, as set out in the published interim report of the
Group for the six months ended 30 September 2016 and the unaudited financial information
of the Distressed Assets as set out in Appendix II to this Circular, respectively and other
financial information included elsewhere in the Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

III – 4

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities

The Group as
at 30/9/2016

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

The Group after
the Acquisition
as at 30/9/2016

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 4)

Non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment 30,363 30,363
Investment properties – 1,582,000

(Note 2)
1,582,000

Mining rights 454,541 454,541
Interest in an associate 8,144 8,144
Available-for-sale investment 39,301 39,301
Deposits for potential investments 129,216 129,216

661,565 1,582,000 – 2,243,565

Current assets:
Inventories 1,881 1,881
Financial assets designated as at fair value
through profit or loss

433,285 433,285

Trade receivables 441,266 441,266
Held-for-trading investments 1,083,848 1,083,848
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 19,079 19,079
Restricted bank deposits 474,743 474,743
Bank balances and cash 2,277,473 (1,265,600)

(Note 3)
(130,301) 881,572

4,731,575 (1,265,600) (130,301) 3,335,674

Current liabilities:
Trade payables (877,227) (877,227)
Accrued liabilities and other payables (29,031) (29,031)
Borrowings (1,006,242) (1,006,242)
Amount due to ultimate holding company (4,798) (4,798)
Loan notes (1,381,050) (1,381,050)
Loans from ultimate holding company (1,236,310) (1,236,310)
Tax liabilities (10,826) (10,826)

(4,545,484) – – (4,545,484)

Net current assets/(liabilities) 186,091 (1,265,600) (130,301) (1,209,810)

Total assets less current liabilities 847,656 316,400
(Note 2)

(130,301) 1,033,755

Non-current liabilities:
Deferred tax liabilities (96,340) (150,053)

(Note 2)
(246,393)

(96,340) (150,053) – (246,393)

Net assets 751,316 166,347 (130,301) 787,362

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

III – 5

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group

1. The financial information of the Group as at 30 September 2016 are extracted from the published interim
report of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2016.

2. On 19 November 2016, the Group won a bid for hotel facility distressed assets which are currently known as
‘‘Wyndham Grand Plaza Royale Hangzhou Hotel’’, located at No. 555 Fengqi Road, Hangzhou City,
Zhejiang Province, the PRC (the ‘‘Distressed Assets’’) at a consideration of RMB 1,120,000,000 (equivalent